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in the same manner and to the same authorities as is 
provided in the case of the ballots cast for mayor and 
other city officers.• 

SECTION 3. Section 11. If the majority of the when majority 
whole number of said ballots deposited shall be for for 11 "1"- 
license, then the common council elected at said elec- 
tion shall grant so many such licenses as it shall deem 
expedient: provided, that no license shall be granted 
for a less sum than is prescribed by section one thous-
and five hundred and forty-eight of the revised statutes, 
and no license shall run for a longer period than the • term of the council granting it. 

SECTION 4. Section 12. If the majority of the when majority 
whole number of said ballots deposited shall be against "ain't bc""e* 
license, then no such license shall be granted during 
the next ensuing year; and it shall be the duty of the 
common council to use all means in its power to pre-
vent the illegal sale of strong, spirituous, malt, ardent 
or intoxicating liquors; and to this end it may make 
and enforce any ordinance not repugnant to the consti-
tutions of the United States and of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 5. Section 13. Any place in which strong, Penalty for Nell. 
spirituous

' 
 malt, ardent or intoxicating liquors are sold 11,1,rth°n".  

without the license required by law shall be deemed 
public or common nuisances; • and whenever it shall be 
proved to the satisfaction of the common council that 
said liquors are sold without license in any place in 
said city of Ripon, it shall order the party owning or 
the party leasing said premises, or both the said parties, 
to abate such nuisance by removing from said premises 
the stock of liquors and the bar and other instruments 
of sale, within such time and under such penalties as 
the common council may by ordinance prescribe. 

SECTION 6. All acts or parts of acts conflicting Repealed. 
‘ herewith are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 15, 1880. 

[No. 191, 8.] 	 [Published March 20, 1880.] 
CHAPTER 287. 

AN ACT to repeal sections five and six of chapter one hundred 
and ninety.two of the general laws of 1879, in relation to 
game. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Sections five and six of chapter one Repealed. 

hundred and ninety-two of the general laws of 1879, 
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entitled "an act to regulate the sizes of meshes of nets 
used in the waters of lake Michigan, and the waters 
of Green Bay and the waters of lake Superior, and for 
the better enforcement of the fish and game laws of 
the State, and to repeal section four thousand five 
hundred and sixty-three of the revised statutes," are 
hereby repealed. 

SzarioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 15, 1880. 

[No. 260, 13.] 	 [Published March 22, 1880.] 
CHAPTER 288. 

AN ACT to authorize the commissioiers of public lauds to 
loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the city of 
Green Bay, Brown county, Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Arnaud of loan SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public lands' 
$50,000. are hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust 

funds of this state
' 
 not exceeding fifty thousand dol-

lars, to the city of Green Bay, in the county of Brown, 
and the said city is hereby authorized to borrow of 
said commissioners said amount, and to issue to said 
commissioners cerLificates of the indebtedness so con-
tracted. Said indebtedness shall bear interest at the 
rate of seven per cent. and said interest shall be paid 
annually. ,On and after five years from the date of 

• 

	

	said indebtedness, one fifteenth of said indebtedness 
together with said interest shall be paid annually 
thereafter until the whole of said indebtedness is paid. 

Duty of seem 
tar, of state. 	SECTION 2. Each and every year, until the whole 

loan be repaid, the secretary of state shall, when he 
apportions the state tax among the several counties of 
the state, and certifies the same to the county clerks, 
add to the state tax which would be properly chargea-
ble to the county of Brown, the annual interest due 
the state on such loan, and in each year after five years 
from the date of said certificates of indebtedness, in 
addition to said interest, he shall also add one-fifteenth 
of the principal sum so loaned. It shall be the duty 
of the county clerk of said county of Brown, on re-
ceiving a certified statement of the amount so due from 
the city of Green Bay, to include said amount in his 
apportionment of the state taxes to said city, and the 
same shall be levied and collected out of the taxable 
property of said city, and paid over to the county 


